the Companies Act, 2013, read with the relevant Rules thereof (including any statutory modification(s) or 
re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force) and pursuant to the provisions of the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company the existing Authorised Share Capital of the Company of  28,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Twenty Eight Crores Only) divided into 28,00,00,000 (Twenty Eight Crore) equity shares of  1/-  (Rupee One) 
each, be and is hereby increased to  100,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Crores Only) comprising of 
100,00,00,000/- (One Hundred Crores) Equity Shares of 1/- (Rupee One) each by way of addition of 
72,00,00,000 (Seventy Two Crores) Equity shares of  1/- each aggregation to  72,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy 
Two Crores Only). 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered by 
substituting the existing Clause V “A” thereof with the following new Clause V “A” :

“V A”. The Share Capital of the company is  100,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Crores Only) divided

[...]

deemed to include any committee thereof which the Board may have constituted or hereinafter constitute to 
exercise its powers including the powers conferred by this resolution), the consent of the company be and is hereby 
accorded to the Board of Directors of the company in its absolute discretion to raise funds an amount not exceeding 
 56,00,00,000 (Fifty Six Crores only) by way of offer, issue and allot on preferential basis, not exceeding 

17,98,89,330 (Seventeen Crores Ninety Eight Lacs Eighty Nine Thousand Three Hundred Thirty) Warrants 
carrying an option/ entitlement to subscribe to equivalent number of Equity shares of  1/- each at a future date, not 
exceeding 18 (eighteen) months from the date of issue of such warrants at such price as may be determined  in 
accordance with the regulation for Preferential Issue contained in Chapter VII of the Securities & Exchange Board